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TERMINOLOGY
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WEIGHT & BALANCE

Basic Empty Weight — Airframe,
engine, installed equipment &
unusable fuel

Useful Load — Pilot, passengers,
baggage and fuel

Ramp Weight — Basic Empty Weight
+ Useful Load

Takeoff Weight — Ramp Weight — Taxi
Fuel

Landing Weight — Takeoff Weight
minus fuel burn.



WEIGHT & BALANCE DOCUMENT

FLIGHT SERVICE
790 West Perimeter Road
Renton, Wa. 98057

Aircraft Weight and Balance Report

Aircraft Data
Rogisiration Number Make Modal Serial Mumber Daie ‘Work Onder
NE193C Cessna 182T 1822072 10/24/2018 180421
Previous Alrcraft Weight And Balance Information
Foepor Superseded Report Daied Fravious Alrcralk Empty Waight Prewious C6 Provious Toal Momaent Lasi nepori was derfved from
2/12/2008 2026.80 38.76 78562 Waeighing [ | Caleulation [X]
Adjustments
Add items Subtract items.
Welght Arm Moment Welght Arm Moment
Fem s n in bs Iem Ibs in in s
0.00 |Wheel Fairing Inst -16.40 | 44.50 -729.80
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
Total Addiions 0.00 0.00 |roti Deductions -16.40 -129.80
Final Computations
Weight Arm Moment
Previous Empty Weight 2026.80 38.76 78562.00
Total Added 0.00 0.00
Total Deducted -16.40 -129.80
Empty Weight and C.G. 2010.40 39.01 78432.20
Summary of Changes
Net weight change from previous report I -16.4 Ibs | Net C_G. change from previous report: .25 Aft
Certification
Signed. Todd Hildebrand, AP 3085715 IA
MOTE: Usefull load, 1089.6




COMUPTATION METHOD
m C.G.

20119 39.08 78,630.35 Arm .
FUEL (522 max) 402 46.5 18,693.0 FS
*Q7 { } | b 1J.r
PILOT & FRONT PAX 380 37.0 14,060.0 32-50)— Pilot] F3551
REAR PAX(s) 160 74.0 11,840.0 J . J
BAGGAGE A 50 97.0 4,850.0
4 HE‘EF ]
BAGGAGE B 20 116.0  2,320.0 4 —|[— pass.
BAGGAGE C 0 129.0 0 |i —"—|
RAMP WEIGHT 3,023.9 130,393.35 **Q7 l A '
TAXI BURN -10.0 46.5 _465.0 116 \ . I!
TAKEOFF WEIGHT  3,013.9 43.11  129,928.35 124 | ,l
**129 —C |
FUEL BURN -180 46.5 -8,370.0 134 |
LANDING WEIGHT  2,833.9 42.89 121,558.35 Standard

seating



GRAPH METHOD
m Load Moment/1000 (Kilograms - Millimeters)

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

2,011.9 39.08  78,630.35 550 —— /l 250
(3293Lners)
FUEL (522 max) 402 19,000.0 500 1 frond 225
PILOT & FRONT PAX 380 14,000.0 450 /76 200
(265.0)
REAR PAX(s) 160 12,000.0 __ 400 75 B
B S &
BAGGAGE A 50 4,000.0 5 350 A 50 2
o & =
BAGGAGE B 20 2,500.0 = 300 Iv/a ot
.g o 125 .’5’
BAGGAGE C 0 0 = 20 100 2
©
RAMP WEIGHT 3,023.9  43.03 130,130.35 g 200 §
75
TAXI BURN -10.0 -465.0 5
50
TAKEOFF WEIGHT 3,013.9 43.02 129,665.35 108 ,
FUEL BURN -180 -8000.0 50 Hg B 2
gofof '’ Loac?ing Graph
LANDING WEIGHT  2,833.9 4293  121,665.35 L | .

0O 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Load Moment/1000 (Pounds - Inches)




CHECK LIMITATIONS

o Do T D owe

FUEL (522 max)
PILOT & FRONT PAX
REAR PAX(s)
BAGGAGE A
BAGGAGE B
BAGGAGE C
RAMP WEIGHT
TAXI BURN
TAKEOFF WEIGHT
FUEL BURN
LANDING WEIGHT

2,011.9
402
380
160

50
20
0
3,023.9
-10.0

3,013.9
-180

2,833.9

39.08 78,630.35
19,000.0
14,000.0
12,000.0
4,000.0
2,500.0

0

130,130.35

-465.0

129,665.35

-8000.0

121,665.35

43.03

43.11

42.93

31585
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PRACTICE PROBLEM
m C.G.

FUEL (522 max)
PILOT & FRONT PAX
REAR PAX(s)
BAGGAGE A
BAGGAGE B
BAGGAGE C
RAMP WEIGHT
TAXI BURN
TAKEOFF WEIGHT
FUEL BURN
LANDING WEIGHT

2,011.9
522
380
140
110

0
0
3,163.9
-10.0
3,153.9
-250
2,903.9

39.08
46.5
37.0
74.0
97.0

116.0

129.0

46.5
40.61
46.5
40.07

78,630.35 Arm .
24,273.0 w7 (FS) I . d..-
14,060.0 3 pitot] Pass)
10,360.0 (32-50) t ,J ?S J
10,670.0 - ]
74 —| e
|I‘ Y J
137,993.35 **Q7 ll A '
|
-465.0 *116 ‘l 5 ||
137,528.35 » 124 | !
111,625.0 129 134 —C |
125,903.35 Standard

seating




PRACTICE PROBLEM
m | ‘CENTER O.F GRAVITY MOM'ENT ENVELOPE

Loaded Airplane Moment/1000 (Kilogram-Millimeters)

2 011 9 39 08 78 630 35 650 et 850 950105011501 2501 35014501 "0 1650
FUEL (522 max) 522 46.5  24,273.0 R 1 e
3100} : e pb—
PILOT & FRONT PAX 380 37.0  14,060.0 ...
i 171 1350
REAR PAX(s) 140 740  10,360.0 2900 f s
BAGGAGE A 110 97.0  10,670.0 32800 P B
BAGGAGE B 0 116.0 g 2700 o0 S
BAGGAGE C 0 129.0 g26% 103
® 2500 =
RAMP WEIGHT 3,163.9 137,993.35 & 100 &
2 B
TAXI BURN -10.0 46.5 -465.0 B a%00 [+ 1050 3
TAKEOFF WEIGHT ~ 3,153.9 40.61 137,528.35  -200 f 1/ 1 1000.5
2100 i s i / f / Center-of-iravity 950
FUEL BURN -250 46.5 -11,625.0 F EBebn SR Fhol) Al
2000 [ i 5 | 900
LANDING WEIGHT ~ 2,903.9  40.07 125,903.35 Bribne mnaEE
1800 ;J/_ i S8 S 1" 881 i | LR

55 65 75 85 95 105 115 125 135 145
Loaded Airplane Moment/1000 Pounds-Inches)



PRACTICE PROBLEM
m | ‘CENTER OF GRAVITY MOMENT ENVELOPE

Reo7 Loaded Airplane Moment/1000 (Kilogram-Millimeters)

2,011.9 39.08 78,630.35 750 950 1150 1350 1550

650 850 1050 1250 1450 1650

FUEL (522 max) 522 46.5  24,273.0 il eseE e T

3100 e——————————
PILOT & FRONTPAX 380  37.0  14,060.0 EENENEEEEENEND

gggg r"—;h Maxumurﬁ Léncjuné Wé|ght -.. v S 1350
REAR PAX(s) 140 74.0 10,360.0 2000~ o
BAGGAGE A 50 97.0 5,820.0 gosoo [T T T T T TT T2 // LB
BAGGAGE B 0 116.0 Sl RS

g VAEERE BEE | s
BAGGAGE C 0 129.0 g% -t E - 0 8

2500 [ ] T A KT ®
RAMP WEIGHT 3,103.9 133,143.35 §  [awopotuse (AT 100§

2400 e FITTTIATHIL] £
TAXI BURN -10.0 46.5 -465.0 8 2000+ ,/ bt b LY 1050 3
TAKEOFF WEIGHT  3,093.9 42.88 132,678.35 Sevof b bR E 1003

2100 “, ift ::Aenter- fE-GraI\;ik 950
FUEL BURN -250 46.5 -11,625.0 Htiietof- f““e“il ek 5

2000 [+ = B 900
LANDING WEIGHT ~ 2,843.9 42,57 121,053.35 o //[ e nmpnn e

1900[ L | 850

1800 LJ/___-WL 81 1894 Has {5544 faast friiiiny

55 65 75 85 95 105 115 125 135 145
Loaded Airplane Moment/1000 Pounds-Inches)



WEIGHT SHIFT FORMULA

Example l
Weight shiffed = ACG (change of CG)
Total weight ~  Distance weight is shifted
100  ACG
8,000 120
ACG = 15in

The change of CG is added to (or subtracted from when appropriate)
the original CG to determine the new CG:
77 + 1.5 = 78.5 inches aft of datum

The shifting weight proportion formula can also be used to determine
how much weight must be shifted to achieve a particular shift of the CG.
The following problem illustrates a solution of this type.




PRACTICE PROBLEM
o Do T D owe

2,011.9 39.08 78,630.35 50 = ACG

FUEL (522 max) 522 46.5 24,273.0 3094 32.0

PILOT & FRONT PAX 380 37.0 14,060.0 _
REAR PAX(s) 140 74.0 10,360.0 >0+3094 x 32=0.521n
BAGGAGE A Co ) 970 0

BAGGAGE B 116.0 0

BAGGAGE C (50) 1290 6,450.0

RAMP WEIGHT 3,103.9 133,773.35

TAXI BURN -10.0 46.5 -465.0

TAKEOFF WEIGHT ~ 3,093.9  43.09  133,308.35

FUEL BURN -250 46.5  -11,625.0

LANDING WEIGHT 2,843.9 42.79 121,683.35




AIRCRAFT PERFORMANCE

Density Altitude Demo *Warning - graphic video
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WIND COMPONENT
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TAKEOFF DISTANCE - GRAPH METHOD

::rll EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERER II'IIi AEEEESEENSEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE : /E,'DDD
| Weight Takeoff speed l Associated conditions |

| 11 |

: : pounds Uﬂ.ﬂﬁMPH 50 ft o ! Power | Full throttle 2,600 rpm _E : ) 7[_

H kts kts . Mixture Lean to appropriate fuel , 2,000
L 2,950 66 76 72 83 anl pressure 1] |l -7 dURE!

|| 2800 64 74 70 81 Flaps |Up |

M 2,600 63 72 68 78 Landing | Retract after positive l 4,000
] 2,400 61 70 66 76 || gear |climb established .

(] 2,200 58 67 63 73 I N Cowl Open b

| |} o I ﬂaps |

T = ' [ 3,ﬂﬂﬂ
({1 M, . | |

(1] ‘--,.,‘.H""-,._‘ | |

(1] N R | |

H """-n...___ ""--.._.H"'--...‘ | |

il T T TS TN T 2,000
[ {1 '--..__._‘__- Tl | L |

L1 a | .:: "'-:...._t" ll

I T n T | il-- -J.T-":l-“__- =™

| I"""---..,.___ '-u._*_-“- e |

| ~ i | —1,000
| | e |

| L T — 1 (T | L] fgeet T ] |

| HEA. | 1 | B

| 1. | Al N sunnnil

| 0
C -40° -30° -20° -10° 0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50° 2,800 2,600 2,400 2200 0 10 20 30 0 50
Qutside air temperature Weight Wind component Obstacle
v 4 v v v v (pounds) (knots) height (feet)

|F -40° -20© 0 20° 40° 60° 80° 100° 120°



TAKEOFF DISTANCE - TABLE METHOD

SHORT FIELD TAKEOFF DISTANCE

AT 3100 POUNDS Notes:
Floms 200 1S * Short Field Technique as specified in Section 4
o EQE’L: opEN e and mixiure set priorto brake release. * Prior to takeoff, the mixture should be leaned
Paved, Level, Dry Runway Lift Off: 49 KIAS . .
Zero Wind Speed at 50 Feet: 58 KIAS for max power in a full throttle, static run-up.
0°C 10°C 20°C 30°C a0°C  Decrease distances 10% for each 9 knots
Total Total Total Total Total .
Pressure Feet Feet Feet Feet Feet h ed dW| N d
Altitude - E{gﬁ C-II:ar ggﬁ C-Ilz?ar E{gﬁ C-II:ar ggﬁ C.I?ar ggﬁ C.II:ar 1 0
Feet | Roll [Clear] Roll |Clearf Roll jClear | Roll |Clear) Rol [Clear| o |ncrease distances by 10% for each 2 knots
Foot Foot Foot Foot Foot . .
Obst Obst Obst Obst Obst tailwind

Sea Level | 715 | 1365 765 | 1460 | 825 | 1570 | 885 | 1680 | 945 | 1800 . .
1000 775 | 1490 | 835 |1600| 900 | 1720 | 965 | 1845|1030 1980 ° For Operatlon on dry grass runway' Increase

2000 | 850 |1635| 915 | 1760 980 | 1890 | 1055|2035 1130 | 2190 distances by 15% of the ‘ground roll’
3000 | 925 1800 995 | 1940|1070 | 2000 | 1150 | 2255 | 1235 | 2435

4000 101511990 | 1090 | 2150 | 1175 | 2325 | 1260 | 2515 1355|2720
5000 1110 | 2210 | 1195 | 2395 | 1290 | 2595 | 1385|2820 | 1485 | 3070
6000 1220|2470 |1315]2690 | 1415 ] 2930 | 1520 | 3200] 1635|3510
7000 1340|2785 144513045 ] 1560 | 3345 | 1675 ] 3685
8000 3175 3880




TIME, FUEL AND DIASTANCE TO CLIMB

TIME, FUEL AND DISTANCE TO CLIMB
AT 3100 POUNDS

Notes:

NORMAL CLIMB - 90 KIAS _ ,
* Increase time, fuel and distance by 10%

CONDITIONS:
for each 10° C above standard
Flaps UP
2400 RPM, Full Throttle and mixture set to Maximum Power Fuel Flow temperature
Placard. . .
Cowl Flaps OPEN e Distances shown are based on zero wind
Standard Temperature
Pressure | Climb Rate of From Sea Level
Altitude | Speed | Climb Time |Fuel Used | Distance
Feet KIAS FPM Minutes | Gallons NM
Sea Level a0 665 0 0.0 0
2000 90 625 3 0.8 5
4000 90 580 6 1.6 10
6000 90 540 10 2.5 16
8000 90 455 14 3.5 23
10,000 90 370 19 4.6 31




TIME, FUEL AND DIASTANCE TO CLIMB

EEBEEPRERESARNNEEE R
ASSOCIATED CONDITIONS:

MAXIMUM CONTINUOUS POWER®, 3600 LB GROSS WEIGHT

Example:
You are climbing from an airport
at 6000’ to 10,000

Fuel Time Dist
Cruise 7 11 14
Dept 3 5 9

FLAPS UP, 80 KIAS, NO WIND b opdd
2700 FPM & 36 IN MP. (3-BLADE PROP)
2575 RPM & 36 IN MP. {2-BLADE PROP)
el
Gy = 7
b L —
-

! ——

iw. - ;:f?’

14000 3 = ﬁ !

' ' v |

N_T F‘___; o’
%w Fﬁ'E.EUﬁ — |
10000
8000 -

|
4% ——-—="""'
o
== -
SEALEVE \ | pepART

-40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40
OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE-"C

0

10 20 30
FUEL, TIME AND DISTANCE TO CLIMB

40

4gal 6min 5nm




CRUISE PERFORMANCE

CRUISE PERFORMANCE
PRESSURE ALTITUDE 4000 FEET

CONDITIONS:
3100 Pounds

Recommended Lean Mixture

Cowl Flaps CLOSED

2070 BELOUW = [ANDARLD 2070 ABUVE
STANDARD TEMP -13°C TEMPERATURE 7°C STANDARD TEMP 27°C
RPM MP LA % U
McP | KTas | GPH MCP | KTAS | GPH MCP | KTAS | GPH
2400 25 -— -—- -— -— - - B 140 14.4
24 84 140 14.6 81 142 14.0 78 143 13.6
23 79 138 13.7 76 139 13.2 74 139 12.8
22 74 134 12.9 72 135 12.5 69 135 12.1
21 70 130 12.1 67 131 1.7 65 131 1.4
20 65 126 11.4 62 126 11.1 60 126 10.8
2300 25 -— - -— 83 143 14.3 80 144 13.8
24 81 138 14.0 78 140 13.5 75 141 13.1
23 76 135 13.2 74 137 12.8 71 137 12.4
22 72 132 12.5 69 133 12.1 67 133 1.7
21 67 128 1.7 65 128 11.4 62 129 11.1
20 62 124 11.1 60 124 10.7 58 124 10.5
2200 25 82 139 14.2 79 141 13.7 ir 142 13.2
24 78 136 13.4 75 138 13.0 72 138 12.6
23 73 133 12.7 7 134 12.3 68 134 11.9
22 69 130 12.0 66 130 1.7 64 130 11.3
21 65 126 11.4 62 126 11.0 60 126 10.7
20 60 122 10.7 58 122 10.4 56 121 10.2

CONDITIONS:
3100 Pounds

CRUISE PERFORMANCE
PRESSURE ALTITUDE 12,000 FEET

Recommended Lean Mixture
Cowl Flaps CLOSED

TG BELLWY ETANDARD L ABLYE ]
STANDARD TEMP -28°C TEMPERATURE -9°C STANDARD TEMP 11°C
REM MP o O %o
McP | KTas | GPH MCP | KTAS | GPH | MCP | KTAS | GPH
Za00 TS Ba Taa 1.2 ol Taa 0.9 1) Tas 0.6
17 59 127 10.5 56 127 10.2 54 126 10.0
16 53 121 9.8 51 120 9.6 50 119 9.3
2300 18 61 131 109 54 130 10.6 57 130 10.3
17 56 125 10.2 54 124 10.0 52 123 a7
16 52 118 9.6 50 118 9.3 48 117 9.0
2200 18 59 128 10.6 57 128 10.3 55 127 10.0
17 54 122 9.9 52 121 9.7 50 121 9.4
2100 18 56 125 10.2 54 124 99 52 123 9.6
17 52 119 9.6 50 118 9.3 48 117 9.1
2000 18 &7 126 10.4 55 125 10.1 53 125 9.8
18 53 121 98 51 120 95 49 119 9.3




RANGE & ENDURANCE - GRAPH METHOD

ENDURANCE PROFILE
45 MINUTES RESERVE
64 GALLONS USABLE FUEL

RANGE PROFILE
45 MINUTES RESERVE
64 GALLONS USABLE FUEL

CONDITIONS:
3100 Pounds

Normal Climb to 10,000 feet then, Maximum Performance Climb, with Placard

Mixture

Recommended Lean Mixture for Cruise

Standard Temperature
Zero Wind

B3158 B3160
14,000 129______——7 /\ 14,000 [
127
KTAS 2400 RPM
2400 RPM KTAS
12,000 Full Throttle - 12,000 | Full Throttle
.
137
10,000 KTAS 10,000
3 I i
L 8000 —ms 3
© L [142 N L. 8000
o KTAS 122 ) /
3 KTAS o]
E 6000 KTAS =
< L A . h! £ 6000
4000 2 N <
P a° a? 32 4000 o4—5 ] o
 S8/S880 IS8 {01 .
2000} 136 | 21— o 2
KTAS 133 125 115 2000 ——g}—o B i
KTAS KTAS KTAS
0 4 [
500 550 600 650 700 0
3 4 5

Range - Nautical Miles

CONDITIONS:
3100 Pounds

Normal Climb to 10,000 feet then, Maximum Performance Climb, with Placard

Mixture

Recommended Lean Mixture for Cruise

Standard Temperature
Zero Wind

Endurance - Hours




RANGE & ENDURANCE - TABLE METHOD

@ Gross weight—2,300 Ib.
£ | Standard conditions
2  Zero wind
8 Lean mixture
Example:
g Maximum cruise is normally limited to 75% power. . . ,
3 e Cruise Altitude 5,000
48 gal . 0
ALT RBRPM | % | TAS ﬁAU !no reserve) (no reserve) ¢ 2400 RP M POWGF Sett| ng (61 A) POWG r)
BHP | MPH our
Endr. | Range | Endr. | Range .
hours | miles hours | miles ¢ 38 gal fuel aval |a ble (nO reserve)
2500 2,700 | 86 134 9.7 3.9 525 4.9 660
2,600 79 | 129 B.6 4.4 570 5.6 720
2.500 72 123 7.8 4.9 600 6.2 760
2,400 65 | 117 7.2 53 620 6.7 780
2,300 58 111 6.7 57 630 7.2 795
2,200 52 | 103 6.3 6.1 625 7.7 790
5000 2700 | 82 | 134 | 9.0 | 42 | 565 53 | 710
2,600 75 128 B.A 4.7 600 5.9 760
2,500 68 122 7.4 5.1 625 6.4 790
6.9 805
2,300 55 108 6.5 59 635 7.4 805
2,200 49 100 6.0 6.3 630 7.9 795
7,500| 2,700 78 133 8.4 4.5 600 5.7 755
2,600 71 | 127 7.7 4.9 625 6.2 790
2,500 64 121 7.1 53 645 6.7 810
2,400 58 | 113 6.7 57 645 7.2 820
2,300 52 | 105 6.2 6.1 640 7.7 810
10,000 2,650 70 129 7.6 5.0 640 6.3 810
2,600 67 | 125 7.3 52 650 6.5 820
2,500 61 118 6.9 55 655 7.0 830
2,400 55 | 110 6.4 59 650 7.5 825
2,300 49 100 6.0 6.3 635 8.0 800




LANDING DISTANCE - GRAPH METHOD

3,500
| r | | [ | |
Associated conditions | Weight Speed | | A
] at 50 feet I, | 5
Power Retarded to maintain (pounds) |— o Y RIN | /- 3,000
900 feet/on final approach ' @ | | /|
Flaps Down | 2,950 70 80 s c y /r )
Landing gear Down | 2,800 68 78 | | pali"d 2 500
Runway Paved, level, dry surface o 2,600 65 75 o ael/ /0"
Approach speed | IAS as tabulated | 2,400 63 72 | "'f/‘ “
 Braking Maximum . _ 2,200 60 69 | /
il
a— l"""'l-. / /
el
=t > i ‘-.--..,____;_..- L i / ! 1,500
—-.':.-- .."."--"'- /
#—r "h-..‘_. || | -.-T".l- 4 1 || 1
____...-..-'-— "'-..-.._____“-_--‘ T — /
s e T —— 7 1,000
'--.--..____““__ |
|
M
: [ : h"'\-._' LT
| ™ 500
C -40°-30° -20°-10° 0° 10° 20° 30° 40° 50° 2,800 2,600 2,400 2200 0 10 20 30 O 50
Outside air temperature Weight Wind component Obstacle
v 4 v Vv v v (pounds) (knots) height (feet)

F -40° =20° 0° 20° 40° 60° 80° 100° 120°



LANDING DISTANCE - TABLE METHOD

SHORT FIELD LANDING DISTANCE
AT 2950 POUNDS

Notes:
CONDITIONS: e Short Field Technique as specified in Section 4
Flaps FULL Zero Wind .
Power IDLE Paved, Level, Dry Runway ~ * Decrease distances 10% for each 9 knots
Maximum Braking Speed at 50 fi: 60 KIAS headwind
oc 10°c 20°C s0c 4°C_ | ¢ Increase distances by 10% for each 2 knots
Total Total Total Total Total . .
Pressure Feet Feet Feet Feet Feet tailwind

Altitude - |Gnd| To | Gnd| To | Gnd] To | Gnd]| To | Gnd| To . .
Feet Roll |Clear| Roll |Clear| Roll |Clear| Roll |[Clear| Roll |clear| ® FOr operation on dry grass runway, increase

Feet| 50 | Feet] 50 | Feet] 50 | Feet] 50 | Feet] 50 .
Foot Foot Foot Foot Foot distances by 45% of the ‘ground roll’

oo o 1o | %Y . |f Janding with flaps up, increase the approach
Sea Level | 560 | 1300 580 | 1335] 600 | 1365 620 | 1400 | 640 | 1435 g p p’ pp

1000 | 580 | 1265] 600 | 1365| 620 | 1400| 645 | 1440] 665 | 1475 speed by 10 knots and allow for 40% longer
2000 | 600 |1370| 625 | 1405| 645 | 1440 670 | 1480| 690 | 1515 distances.

3000 | 625 |1410| 645 | 1445| 670 | 1485 695 | 1525| 715 | 1560
4000 | 650 |1450| 670 | 1485| 695 | 1525| 720 | 1565 | 740 | 1600
5000 | 670 |1485| 695 |1525| 720 | 1565| 745 | 1610 770 | 1650
6000 | 700 |1530| 725 | 1575| 750 |1615] 775 | 1660 800 | 1700
7000 | 725 |1575| 750 |1615| 780 | 1665 805 | 1710| 830 | 1750
8000 1625 1715 1760 1805




OTHER CONSIDERATIONS




HOW ACCURATE IS POH DATA?




